Agenda - Children, Young People and Education
Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Llinos Madeley

Meeting date: 16 October 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting
(09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of
interest
(09.30)

2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 1
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 38)

Wales UNCRC Monitoring Group
Sean O’Neil, Policy Director, Children in Wales
Tim Ruscoe, Public Affairs and Participation Officer, Barnardo’s Cymru

Dr Simon Hoffman, Associate Professor, Swansea University

Attached Documents:
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper 1

fv- Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 2
(10.30-11.10) (Pages 39 - 47)
Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales

Dr Phillip Connor, Consultant in Paediatric Haematologist, Directorate
Research and Development Lead, The Noah's Ark Children's Hospital for
Wales

Rhian Croke, Children’s Human Rights Advisor, Human Rights Wales
Rhian Thomas Turner, Senior Operations Manager, Children’s Hospital for

Wales

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper 2

Break
(11.10-11.20)

4 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 3
(11.20 - 12.00) (Pages 48 - 58)

Equality and Human Rights Commission

Melissa Wood, Senior Associate

Hannah Wharf, Principal

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper 3



6.1

6.2

6.3

Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 4
(12.00 - 12.40) (Pages 59 - 77)

Children’s Commissioner for Wales
Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper 4

Papers to note
(12.40)

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - Update on Perinatal
Mental Health
(Pages 78 - 80)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper to note 1

Letter from Chair of Public Accounts Committee - Looked after Children
(Page 81)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper to note 2

Letter from the Welsh Government - Quadrilateral meeting with the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
(Pages 82 - 83)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper to note 3



Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting

(12.40)

Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the

evidence
(12.40 - 12.45)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper1

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac

Addysg

Ymchwiliad i Hawliau plant yng Nghymru
CRW 14

Ymateb gan: Grwp Monitro CCUHP
Cymru

National Assembly for Wales

Children, Young People and Education
Committee

Inquiry into Children’s rights in Wales
CRW 14

Response from: Wales UNCRC Monitoring
Group

Consultation response - National Assembly for Wales Children, Young People
and Education Committee: Short inquiry on children’s rights in Wales to review
the impact of the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011

About

The Wales UNCRC Monitoring Group is a national alliance of non-governmental
and academic agencies, tasked with monitoring and promoting the United
Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) in Wales. The Wales
UNCRC Monitoring Group was established in 2002 and since May 2016 has been
facilitated by Children in Wales. The Group has worked with the UN Committee on
the Rights of the Child and submitted civil society reports to inform successive UK
State Party Examinations in 2002, 2008 and 2016, and is engaged in other
opportunities to forward children’s rights, through other UN treaty mechanismes,
Welsh Government and National Assembly policy and legislative processes.

Members of the Wales UNCRC Monitoring Group are represen
[...]
eople and Education
Ymchwiliad i Hawliau plant yng Committee Inquiry into Children’s rights in
Nghymru Wales

CRW 17 CRW 17

Ymateb gan: Ysbyty Arch Noa i Blant Response from: Noah's Ark Children’s Hospital
Cymru for Wales

Access to medicines and good quality paediatric research: children’s
human rights implications and considerations for the Welsh context

Authors to the evidence submission

e Dr Phillip Connor, Cardiff and Vale UHB, Consultant Paediatric
Haematologist, Clinical Board R&D Lead: Children and Women and
Welsh Speciality Lead for Child Health Research, Children’s Hospital
for Wales

e Rhian Croke, Children’'s Human Rights Advisor, Human Rights Wales.

e Rhian Thomas Turner, Senior Operations Manager (R&D) Children’s
Hospital for Wales

e This evidence submission is supported by the Royal College of
Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH)

1. Introduction

To the Children and Young People’'s Committee, National Assembly for Wales,
for the purposes of its short inquiry on children’s rights in Wales to review the
impact of the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 20T1.

This evidence concerns Welsh Government’s decision-making on allocation
of resource for health services and research in Wales in general and
specifically on the issue of access to medicines and research into medicines
for children.

Pack Page 39



We submit that there is as yet little evidence of implementation in practice
of the duty of due regard to the requirements of the UNCRC in the published
documents and statements on these issues.

2. Why is access to medicines and good quality paediatric research a
children’s human rights issue?

Access to essential medicines is entrenched in the right to the highest
attainable standard of health, which is enshrined in international law and
the development of essential medicines requires good quality paediatric
research. States are obliged under international human rights law to
respect, protect, and fulfil the right to health, whic
[...]
ty
the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) and
concurrently our own domestic legislation the Rights of Children and
Young Person’s Wales Measure 2011. A progressive programme of work has
been undertaken by the European Union through the ‘Paediatric
Regulation’ that has encouraged increased access to medicines for children
since 2007. However given that the UK could be about to leave the
European Union, a clear framework of accountability for children is
essential. Research has demonstrated that with legal systems with
legislative provisions in place the availability of a higher number of new
paediatric medicines for children has been achieved.”According to the
RCPCH, if the UK is; ‘not completely aligned with the European Paediatric
Regulations, the volume of commercial research in the UK will be reduced
with strong negative impacts on child health’?

3.2 Welsh Health Research Infrastructure neglects Paediatric
Research

This is set against a context whereby paediatric research in Wales is already
underrepresented and resourced. From 2010-2015 children’s paediatric
research was included in the Welsh Health Infrastructure® through the
Children and Young People’s Research Network; however, the change from
the old infrastructure to the new Centres and Units in 2015 resulted in a loss
of focus on paediatric research. The creation of a Clinical Research Facility
for children was one of the National Centre for Population Health and
Wellbeing's objectives, however no funding was made available for this and
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board moved forward with this as a solo
project. Since 2015 paediatric research across Wales has been supported in
2 ways: a) through the Children’s Speciality Lead and b) through Activity
Based Funding (ABF). This is wholly inadequate; the Speciality Lead
(currently held at the Noah's Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales (NACHfW)) is
funded for one session of consultant time (3.75 hours) a week to encourage
and in
[...]
op action plans and strategies to ensure
implementation of the government’s international human rights
obligations, and also called for more coordinated cross-government(s)
action on concluding observations.

Pack Page 56



At international level, there has been an increasing recognition that it is not
enough for governments to submit reports to treaty bodies and engage in
the Universal Periodic Review mechanism, and that what is needed is a
much stronger focus on implementation of international human rights
obligations. Similarly, there has been increased interest in more deeply
embedding domestic oversight of these obligations.

The UN High Commissioner for Human Rights and UN treaty bodies have
repeatedly called for the establishment of National Mechanism for
Implementation, Reporting and Follow-up (NMIRFs) to ensure a coordinated
approach to reporting to, and engaging with, international and regional
human rights mechanisms, and the implementation of the UK's human
rights obligations. In 2016, the Committee on the Rights of the Child
recommended in its Concluding Observations (COs) on the UK (July 2016)
that the coordination and evaluation of the Convention’s implementation
needs to be strengthened. Recently the Committee on the Elimination of
Discrimination against Women, in its COs on the UK (March 2019) called for
a national mechanism to oversee implementation, and asked for
governments to provide further information on their steps to establish one.
In their most recent COs on the UK (May 2019) the Committee against
Torture asked governments to include ‘plans for implementing some or all
of their recommendations’ in a follow-up report due within a year. The
Women and Equalities Select Committee (WESC), in a letter to the CEDAW
Committee, called for a monitoring mechanism to ensure that women'’s
rights are fulfilled between treaty review cycles.

There is no ‘one size fits all’ approach to such mechanisms, but they should
be permanent and include a cross-section of relevant departments. They
could also include or consult with representatives from other public bodies,
parliaments and the judiciary, as well as national human rights institutions
(NHRIs) and civil society.

Recommendation - The Commission recommends that the Welsh

Government implement a National Mechanism for Implementation,
Reporting and Follow-up (NMIRF) of UN recommendations

Pack Page 57



Equality and Human Rights Commiission

The Equality and Human Rights Commission is Great Britain’'s national
equality body and has been awarded an ‘A’ status as a National Human
Rights Institution (NHRI) by the United Nations.

Our job is to help make Britain fairer. We do this by safeguarding and
enforcing the laws that protect people’s rights to fairness, dignity and
respect.

As a statutory non-departmental public body established by the Equality
Act 2006, the Commission operates independently. We aim to be an expert
and authoritative organisation that is a centre of excellence for evidence,
analysis and equality and human rights law. We also aspire to be an
essential point of contact for policy makers, public bodies and business.

We use our unique powers to challenge discrimination, promote equality of
opportunity and protect human rights. We work with other organisations
and individuals to achieve our aims, but are ready to take tough action
against those who abuse the rights of others.

Pack Page 58 0



CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper 4 Agenda ltem 5

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg Children, Young People and Education Committee
Ymchwiliad i Hawliau plant yng Nghymru  |nquiry into Children’s rights in Wales

CRW T CRW 1

Ymateb gan: Comisiynydd Plant Cymru Response from: Children’'s Commissioner for Wales

CYPE Committee Inquiry on Children’s Rights in Wales

1. The extent to which the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the
Measure”) has influenced the Welsh Government’s decision
[...]
th the
introduction of the Measure. As noted within this response, it is one way in which the Government
can be held to account on due regard for the UNCRC, but there are many other ways that this could
be progressed and implemented further, including further incorporation of the UNCRC to apply duties
to all public bodies in Wales. Implementation of the UNCRC is expected to be a process of ‘progressive
realisation’ and there is plenty more that could be done in Wales to continue with this journey,
including the potential extension of my role and remit as the independent children’s rights institution
in Wales.

Submitted by
Sally Holland

Children’s Commissioner for Wales

18
Pack Page 76



Agenda Item 6.1

CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper to note 1

Vaughan Gething AC/AM ’\/ (ff

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services J -fj)

Ein cyf/Our ref MAP-VG-3447-19 Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Lynne Neagle AM
Chair
Children, Young People and Education Committee 1 October 2019

Dear Lynne,

| am pleased to inform the Committee that since the appointment of the National Clinical
Lead for Perinatal Mental Health, the Wales Perinatal Mental Health Network has been
formally established. The National Clinical Lead has focused on developing connections
between services across Wales and developing a common understanding of the current
status of services, alongside expectations for future development. This work has been
prioritised due to variances in practice and service development across the health board
areas and is supporting clear communication of the expected strategic direction of perinatal
mental health services. In order to develop these connections, the National Clinical Lead
has engaged with health boards to support them in establishing or re-focusing their
perinatal mental health steering groups. This will assist individual health boards to develop
work plans which focus on partnerships, pathways, people and performance. These
[...]
ing the meeting, we will produce a Written Statement which will provide members
with a summary of the issues discussed and an outline of the positions advanced by the
Welsh Government.

i #
= e

/LL/L/L‘ s —

Ken Skates AC/AM
Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy and Transport

e
ey ettt
‘\;\// ) //

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education

Pack Page 83



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 1
	CYPE(5)-28-19 - Paper 1

	3 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 2
	4 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 3
	5 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 4
	6.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - Update on Perinatal Mental Health
	6.2 Letter from Chair of Public Accounts Committee - Looked after Children
	6.3 Letter from the Welsh Government - Quadrilateral meeting with the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 October 
2019
Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.43

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5683

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Rhianon Passmore AM (In place of Dawn Bowden AM)

Hefin David AM

Suzy Davies AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Siân Gwenllian AM

Witnesses:

Sean O’Neill, Children in Wales

Tim Ruscoe, Barnardo’s Cymru

Dr Simon Hoffman, Swansea University

Dr Phillip Connor, Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales

Rhian Croke, Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales

Rhian Thomas Turner, Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for 
Wales

Melissa Wood, EHRC

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/167fbaba-503d-4087-ba16-c43cf0bd45a7?autostart=True


Hannah Wharf, Equality and Human Rights Commission

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Rachel Thomas, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Committee Staff:

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM and Hefin David AM, Rhianon 
Passmore substituted for Dawn Bowden. 

2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 1 

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Wales UNCRC Monitoring Committee. 

2.2 They agreed to provide from their recent research (on behalf of EHRC) examples 
where Children Rights Impact Assessments (CRIAs) have been completed 
retrospectively to a policy being introduced. 

3 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 2 

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales. 

4 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 3 

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission. 

4.2 They agreed to provide international examples of how National Mechanisms for 
implementation, Reporting and Follow-up of UN recommendations operate in 
practise. 



5 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session 4 

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales.

6 Papers to note 

6.1 The papers were noted. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting 

7.1 The Motion was agreed. 

8 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the evidence 

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the sessions. 


